

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: CELL SECURITY LIMITED

Company Number: 02237435

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 09/01/2024

TICOBSELLI

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 03/01/2024

Charge code: 0223 7435 0009

Persons entitled: LLOYDS BANK CORPORATE MARKETS PLC

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: SHOOSMITHS LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 2237435

Charge code: 0223 7435 0009

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 3rd January 2024 and created by CELL SECURITY LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 9th January 2024.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 10th January 2024

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





THIS DEED OF ACCESSION is made the 3rd day of January 2023 2024

BETWEEN:

- (1) THE SEVERAL COMPANIES AND/OR LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIPS specified in Part I of the schedule hereto (the "Existing Companies");
- (2) THE COMPANY /LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP specified in Part II of the schedule hereto (the "Further Company"); and
- (3) LLOYDS BANK CORPORATE MARKETS PLC (the "Bank")

SUPPLEMENTAL to an Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off Agreement dated 22 September 2021 and now operative between the Existing Companies and Lloyds Bank Corporate Markets Plc (the said Omnibus Guarantee & Set-Off Agreement is hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Deed")

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETII as follows:

- 1. In so far as the context admits expressions defined in the Principal Deed shall bear the same respective meanings herein.
- 2. The parties hereto hereby agree that the Further Company shall be included within the expressions Companies and Principal for all the purposes of the Principal Deed so that (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing):
- 2.1 the Further Company hereby covenants with and guarantees to the Bank to pay or discharge to the Bank in the currency or respective currencies thereof on demand by the Bank:
 - all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent (including further advances made hereafter by the Bank) now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by any one or more of the Existing Companies and any other Further Company to the Bank anywhere or for which any one or more of the Existing Companies and any other Further Company may be or become liable to the Bank in any manner whatsoever without limitation (and (in any case) whether alone or jointly with any other person and in whatever style, name or form and whether as principal or surety and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have been due, owing or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment, assignation or other transaction or by operation of law) including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing):
 - (a) in the case of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of any such Existing Company or Further Company, all money and liabilities (whether actual or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by such Existing Company or Further Company if such liquidation, administration or dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such liquidation, administration or dissolution; and
 - (b) in the event of the discontinuance of the Guarantee in respect of any Existing Company or any Further Company, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for money signed, bills accepted, promissory notes made and negotiable instruments or securities drawn by or for the account of such Existing Company or Further Company on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or before the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee, although presented to or paid by the Bank or its agents after the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee and all liabilities of such Existing

Company or Further Company to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then established by the Bank for such Existing Company or Further Company;

- 2.1.2 interest on all such money and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and the Existing Companies and the Further Company or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of any amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in force (or its equivalent or substitute rate for the time being) or, in the case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may select) for such consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select; and
- 2.1.3 commission and other banking charges and legal, administrative and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in enforcing or endeavouring to enforce payment of such money and liabilities whether by any Existing Company or Further Company or others and in relation to preparing, preserving, defending or enforcing any security held by or offered to the Bank for such money and liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph 2.1.2 above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell due,

PROVIDED THAT the liability of the Further Company under the Guarantee may be determined in the manner (and with the consequences) set out in clause 2 of the Principal Deed;

- 2.2 each of the Existing Companies hereby covenants with and guarantees to the Bank to pay or discharge to the Bank in the currency or respective currencies thereof on demand by the Bank:
 - 2.2.1 all money and liabilities whether actual or contingent(including further advances made hereafter by the Bank) now or at any time hereafter due, owing or incurred from or by the Further Company to the Bank anywhere or for which the Further Company may be or become liable to the Bank in any manner whatsoever without limitation (and (in any case) whether alone or jointly with any other person and in whatever style, name or form and whether as principal or surety and notwithstanding that the same may at any earlier time have been due, owing or incurred to some other person and have subsequently become due, owing or incurred to the Bank as a result of a transfer, assignment, assignation or other transaction or by operation of law) including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing):
 - (a) in the case of the liquidation, administration or dissolution of the Further Company, all money and liabilities (whether actual or contingent) which would at any time have been due, owing or incurred to the Bank by the Further Company if such liquidation, administration or dissolution had commenced on the date of discontinuance and notwithstanding such liquidation, administration or dissolution; and
 - (b) in the event of the discontinuance of the Guarantee in respect of the Further Company, all cheques, drafts or other orders or receipts for money signed, bills accepted, promissory notes made and negotiable instruments or securities drawn by or for the account of the Further Company on the Bank or its agents and purporting to be dated on or before the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee, although presented to or paid by the Bank or its agents after the date of discontinuance of that Guarantee and all liabilities of the Further Company to the Bank at such date whether actual or contingent and whether payable forthwith or at some future time or times and also all credits then

established by the Bank for the Further Company;

- 2.2.2 interest on all such money and liabilities to the date of payment at such rate or rates as may from time to time be agreed between the Bank and the Further Company or, in the absence of such agreement, at the rate, in the case of any amount denominated in Sterling, of two percentage points per annum above the Bank's base rate for the time being in force (or its equivalent or substitute rate for the time being) or, in the case of an amount denominated in any currency or currency unit other than Sterling, at the rate of two percentage points per annum above the cost to the Bank (as conclusively determined by the Bank) of funding sums comparable to and in the currency or currency unit of such amount in the London Interbank Market (or such other market as the Bank may select) for such consecutive periods (including overnight deposits) as the Bank may in its absolute discretion from time to time select; and
- 2.2.3 commission and other banking charges and legal and other costs, charges and expenses (on a full and unqualified indemnity basis) incurred by the Bank in enforcing or endeavouring to enforce payment of such money and liabilities whether by any Existing Company or the Further Company or others and in relation to preparing, preserving, defending or enforcing any security held by or offered to the Bank for such money and liabilities together with interest computed as provided in paragraph 2.2.2 above on each such sum from the date that the same was incurred or fell due.

PROVIDED THAT the liability of each Existing Company under the Guarantee may be determined in the manner (and with the consequences) set out in clause 2 of the Principal Deed;

- 2.3 without prejudice to the other provisions of this Deed or the provisions of the Principal Deed the Further Company and the Existing Companies jointly and severally agree that, in addition to any general lien, right of set-off or combination or consolidation or other right to which the Bank as bankers may be entitled by law, the Bank may at any time and from time to time and with or without notice to the Further Company, the Existing Companies or any of them:
 - (a) combine or consolidate all or any of the Accounts with all or any of the Principals' Liabilities; and
 - (b) set-off or transfer any Credit Balance in or towards satisfaction of any of the Principals' Liabilities;
- 2.4 the Further Company and each of the Existing Companies with full title guarantee hereby charges its Credit Balances to the Bank to secure repayment of all the Secured Obligations.
- 3. ALL the covenants, provisions and powers contained in or subsisting under the Principal Deed (except the covenants for payment and discharge of the money and liabilities thereby secured contained in clause 2 thereof but including, without limitation, the power of attorney contained in clause 21 thereof) shall be applicable for defining and enforcing the rights of the parties under the guarantees hereby provided as if the Further Company had been one of the Companies parties to the Principal Deed.
- 4. This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party to this deed may enter into it by executing any such counterpart.

IN WITNESS whereof this deed has been executed by the Existing Companies and the Further Company and has been delivered upon its being dated, in the case of the Existing Companies other than the Attorney, for and on its behalf by the Attorney pursuant to a power of attorney contained in the Principal Deed and a resolution of the board of directors of the Attorney dated 12 October 2023

The Schedule

Part I - The Existing Companies

Name	Registered Number	Registered Office
Bowmer and Kirkland Limited	00701982	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
B&K Property Services Limited	04226923	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
B&K Structures Limited	01175772	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Bowmer & Kirkland (London) Limited	02301691	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Cell Security Limited	02237435	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Derry Building Services Limited	01481063 Roa	The Old Hospital, London d, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1JP
Integrated Building Management Systems Ltd	01412073	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Johnsons (Chopwell) Limited	00366098	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
KB Steel Holdings Limited	00922418	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
K B Reinforcements (Northern) Limited	01503287	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Soncell International Limited	05655228	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Key Building Finishes Limited	03904908	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW

Key Joinery Limited	01852884	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Keyclad Limited	0247712	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Lindley Plant Limited	00776737	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Peveril Decorators Limited	01581540	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Peveril Homes Limited	01888444	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Peveril Interiors Limited	02544658	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Peveril Securities Limited	00516739	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Quality Building Services Limited	01718621	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
B & K Building Services Limited	01498712	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Sonic Communications (International) Limite	ed 01248257	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Munro Building Services Limited	02554373	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Munro Building Services (South) Limited	00633035	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Munro Building Services Holdings Limited	09429983	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW
Key Property Solutions Limited	01261882	High Edge Court, Church Street, Heage, Belper, Derbyshire, DE56 2BW

.. e Key Bemo Limited

02189890

High Edge Court, Church
Street, Heage, Belper,
Derbyshire, DE56 2BW

13698905

High Edge Court, Church
Street, Heage, Belper,
Street, Heage, Belper,
Derbyshire, DE56 2BW

Part II - The Further Company

Name
Registered Number
Registered Office

Innovare Offsite Limited

14636646
High Edge Court, Church
Street, Heage, Belper,
Derbyshire, DE56 2BW

	SIGNED as a deed b	y Innovare Offsite Li	mited acting by	/ its:		
	MICHELLE AN	N MUCKLESTON	Çin.		a designation of the second	and the second
	***************************************	(inscrt full na	5		3,000 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	(insert full name)
	Director			Director/Secretary		
				and the second s		
				Andrews		(signature)
				n este pe Notae de la competition de la competit		
	in the presence of	and the process	*	intrako gerreka alteren in 1999 beri. L		
	Witness:	LINDA	GREEN	(name)		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	ega,			(signature)		
				····(···B·············)		
	Address:	-66 Co	MER -KI	CICHANO HATO		
	r RCCARESS.					
		HEAGE	DESG	260		
	Occupation:	/\	401 101	m.muckheem	SNE.	
	Occupation.	पण्डे सम्बन्धिक विदेश है और वैद्यारित है और वै	*****************	****		
				and the second of the second		
	SIGNED as a deed I	y Bowmer and Kirkl	and Limited act	ing by ite		
КΛ.	cheve Ann					- Marian Contract Con
8 amus 6 å å	CAICINE AMA	················(insert full on			AND AND THE PERSON AN	(insert full name)
	Director	······································	•	Director/Secretary*	e vyaPi s El F v Ll a r u s	(thater idn marke)
1	Director			Director Georgia		
i elekti. Kanana				Market William Control	*********	(cionatura)
	in the second of				**************	faillianne
-	in the presence of			and a second sec		
1.14.41	Witness:	LINOA (GREEN	(mano)		
100	14 1111232.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	9898552011BF1 85914510-14	riz (nauto)		
				(signature)		
	Address:	clo Bois	MERAK	RUAND NT)	
	Audi cas.		XTECOUR			
		HEACTE	Dece.	260		
	Occupation:	/ 1	407 77	m muckles	TONE	
	Occupation		1.5	A L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L		
et **						
	SIGNED as a deed	by the Existing Com	nanies other th	nan Bowmer and Kirk	land Limi	ted acting hy
		nd Limited their duly			idiic Lilli	iou doing of
Air.	where and kiking			intely acting by his.		. Allen
. 3 1 /1.0	a street of the state of the state of	(insert full na				(itisert full name)
	Director	tust tus	ne)	Director/Secretary*	TT TT A S T W S N IS THE WAY	(macer mar name)
<u></u>			and the second second	Different Conference		
		(signature)		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O		(signature)
	,	(signature)		, is 1 - 2 - 3 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4		(signature)
1878	in the presence of					
	in the presence of Witness:	LINDA	GREEN	(name)		
	AA TETICOD.		11-101/44/4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4	(name)		
in en				(signature)		
	. The state of the	ch how	nee wie	CEI COLLIN		
100	Address:					
		715-INAS	***************************************	M-MUCHLES	Mariante Commission	
	Occupation:	1	mm rv 1 - 1 C 3 -		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	